As at December 31, 2019 2018

Net Assets Available for Benefits $ 162 $ 148

Accrued Pension Obligation and Surplus/(Deficit)

Accrued pension obligation $ 928 $ 851

Surplus/(Deficit) (766) (703)

Accrued Pension Obligation and Surplus/(Deficit) $ 162 $ 148

Statement of Changes in Net Assets Available for Benefits
For the year ended December 31, 2019 2018

 Net investment income/(loss) $ 17 $ (1)

 Contributions 21 18

 Benefits (23) (30)

 Administrative expenses (1) (1)

Total Increase 14 (14)

Net assets available for benefits, beginning of year 148 162

Net assets available for benefits, end of year $ 162 $ 148

The actuarial assumptions used for the RCA are consistent with those used for the Primary Plan except
that the RCA discount rate as at December 31, 2019 is 3.15% (December 31, 2018: 3.15%), which reflects the
long-term asset mix of the RCA including the effect of the 50 per cent refundable tax. A 50 basis point
change in the assumed rate (with no change in other assumptions) before reflecting the 50 per cent
refundable tax would have the following approximate effect on the accrued pension obligation:

50 Basis Point Change Approximate Effect on Accrued Pension Obligation

As at December 31, 2019 2018

Assumed discount rate

Decrease in assumption 40 37

Increase in assumption (38) (35)

97 I   OMERS 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTE 8
Net Investment Income/(Loss)
The OMERS Pension Plans’ investment income/(loss) by asset class is as follows:

For the year ended December 31, 2019

Investment
Income (ii)

Net Gain/(Loss) on
Investment Assets,

Liabilities (iii)

Total
Investment

Income/(Loss)
(i)

Investment
Management

Expenses
(note 12)

Net Investment
Income /(Loss)

Fixed Income

Inflation-linked bonds $ 66 $ 169 $ 235 $ (7) $ 228

Nominal bonds and debentures 150 1,155 1,305 (14) 1,291

Private debt and mortgages 493 (109) 384 (68) 316

709 1,215 1,924 (89) 1,835

Equities

Canadian public equities 362 1,692 2,054

Non-Canadian public equities 391 3,442 3,833

753 5,134 5,887 (96) 5,791

Canadian private equities (iv) 14 (28) (14)

Non-Canadian private equities (iv) 537 342 879

551 314 865 (226) 639

1,304 5,448 6,752 (322) 6,430

Real Assets

Infrastructure 1,858 149 2,007 (148) 1,859

Real estate (v) 827 649 1,476 (17) 1,459

2,685 798 3,483 (165) 3,318

Short-Term Instruments

Cash and short-term deposits 223 (20) 203 (5) 198

Total Investment Income $ 4,921 $ 7,441 $ 12,362 $ (581) $ 11,781

Income credited under contractual agreements (326)

Net Investment Income/(Loss) $ 11,455

98 I   OMERS 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

For the year ended December 31, 2018

Investment
Income (ii)

Net Gain/(Loss) on
Investment Assets,

Liabilities (iii)

Total
Investment

Income/(Loss) (i)

Investment
Management

Expenses
(note 12)

Net Investment
Income /(Loss)

Fixed Income

Inflation-linked bonds $ 87 $ (94) $ (7) $ (6) $ (13)

Nominal bonds and debentures 252 (1,319) (1,067) (15) (1,082)

Private debt and mortgages 445 291 736 (52) 684

784 (1,122) (338) (73) (411)

Equities

Canadian public equities 390 (1,414) (1,024)

Non-Canadian public equities (vi) 462 (2,033) (1,571)

852 (3,447) (2,595) (89) (2,684)

Canadian private equities (iv) 3 124 127

Non-Canadian private equities (iv)(vi) 262 2,174 2,436

265 2,298 2,563 (273) 2,290

1,117 (1,149) (32) (362) (394)

Real Assets

Infrastructure 1,438 445 1,883 (89) 1,794

Real estate (v) 696 597 1,293 (11) 1,282

2,134 1,042 3,176 (100) 3,076

Short-Term Instruments

Cash and short-term deposits 184 (33) 151 (5) 146

Total Investment Income $ 4,219 $ (1,262) $ 2,957 $ (540) $ 2,417

Income credited under contractual agreements (212)

Net Investment Income/(Loss) $ 2,205

(i) Investment income includes interest, dividends and real estate operating income accrued or received net of interest expense on liabilities
incurred in investment related activities. Investment income is net of external manager performance and pooled fund fees of $111
(December 31, 2018: $99).

(ii) Interest on investment related activities includes interest expense on real estate investment liabilities of $542 (December 31, 2018: $436) and
interest on infrastructure investment liabilities of $124 (December 31, 2018: $17).